registered public accounting firm, determined that the Company will restate its previously issued unaudited quarterly
financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and therefore such unaudited quarterly
financial statements should not be relied upon. Similarly, related press releases, earnings releases, and investor
communications describing the Company’s financial statements for these periods should no longer be relied upon.

Impact on Previously Reported Periods

The following tables highlight the impact to the Company’s previously reported Balance Sheet, Statement of
Operations and debt coverage ratio for the Third Quarter and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019. There is no
impact to the Company’s originally reported net loss attributable to common stockholders or stockholders’
equity. Likewise, there is no impact to the Company’s originally reported portfolio of life insurance policies.

Impacts of restatement – The effects of the restatement on the line items within the Company’s condensed
consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2018 are as follows:

As
originally
reported Adjustments As restated

ASSETS:
Financing receivable from affiliate $-  $366,871,000 $366,871,000
Equity method investment -  42,069,000 42,069,000
Other assets 13,022,000 (3,185,000 ) 9,837,000
Total assets 935,907,000 405,755,000 1,341,662,000

LIABILITIES:
Seller Trust L Bonds $-  $403,235,000 $403,235,000
Interest and dividends payable 16,228,000 2,520,000 18,748,000
Total liabilities 754,749,000 405,755,000 1,160,504,000

1

Edgar Filing: GWG Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

3

The effects of the restatement on the line items within the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of operations
for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 are as follows:

Three months ended
September 30, 2018

Nine months ended
September 30, 2018

As As
originally originally
reported Adjustments As restated reported Adjustments As restated

Interest and other income $931,000 $ 4,285,000 $5,216,000 $2,579,000 $ 4,285,000 $6,864,000
Interest expense 17,515,000 4,285,000 21,800,000 50,726,000 4,285,000 55,011,000
Net Loss (10,522,000) -  (10,522,000) (19,758,000) -  (19,758,000)

The effects of the restatement on the Company’s debt coverage ratio as of September 30, 2018 are as follows:

As
originally
reported Adjustments As restated

Life insurance portfolio policy benefits $1,961,598,000 $-  $ 1,961,598,000
Discount rate of future cash flows (1) 7.84 % -  7.84 %
Net present value of life insurance portfolio policy benefits $896,903,000 $-  $ 896,903,000
Cash and cash equivalents 120,943,000 -  120,943,000
Life insurance policy benefits receivable 10,473,000 -  10,473,000
Other assets (2) 13,022,000 405,755,000 418,777,000
Total Coverage $1,041,341,000 $405,755,000 $ 1,447,096,000

Senior credit facility with LNV Corporation $171,964,000 $-  $ 171,964,000
L Bonds and Seller Trust L Bonds 586,063,000 403,235,000 989,298,000
Total Indebtedness $758,027,000 $403,235,000 $ 1,161,262,000

Debt Coverage Ratio 72.79 % 80.25 %
(1) Weighted-average interest rate paid on indebtedness, exclusive of the Seller Trust L Bonds.

(2) The Total Coverage amount as of September 30, 2018 includes “other assets” of the Company as reflected on its
most recently available balance sheet prepared in accordance with U. S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
(“GAAP”).

Background

Edgar Filing: GWG Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

4

On January 12, 2018, the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary GWG Life, LLC (“GWG Life”) entered into a
Master Exchange Agreement with The Beneficient Company Group, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership